Weighted average number of equity shares in calculating basic and diluted EPES 22,107,810 22,107,810
Nominal value per equity share 2 2
Earnings for share
 Basic ( ) 7.43 4.79
 Diluted ( ) 7.43 4.79

`. `.

`.
`.

(All amounts in `. Millions otherwise stated)

29.  Details of financial assets and financial liabilities carried at amortized cost

62 28   Annual Report 2017 - 18th

Vimta Labs Limited

Euro

Euro

USD

USD

Assets
Trade receivables 112.36 10.72

112.36 10.72
Liabilities
Trade payables 2.87 -
Borrowings  183.90 -

186.77  -

The following table analyses foreign currency risk from non-derivative financial instruments as at 31 March 2018:

The following table analyses foreign currency risk from non-derivative financial instruments as at 31 March 2017:

Assets
Trade receivables  118.30 -

118.30 -
Liabilities
Trade payables  93.45  1.58

 93.45  1.58

Year ended Year ended
31.03.2018 31.03.2017

Particulars

Particulars

Particulars

Foreign currency sensitivity
The impact on the Company's profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities including non-designated
foreign currency derivatives.

Change in USD rate - 5% increase
-Effect on PBT and equity (3.72)   1.24

Change in USD rate - 5% decrease
-Effect on PBT and equity 3.72  (1.24)

Change in Euro rate - 5% increase
-Effect on PBT and equity 0.54  (0.08)

Change in Euro rate - 5% decrease
-Effect on PBT and equity (0.54)   0.08

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest
rates. The Company’s fixed rate borrowings are carried at amortised cost. They are therefore not subject to interest rate risk as defined in Ind AS
107, since neither the carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of a change in market interest rates. Further, the
Company’s investments in deposits is with banks and electricity authorities and therefore do not expose the Company to significant interest
rates risk. The Company’s variable rate borrowing is subject to interest rate risk. Below is the details of exposure to fixed rate and variable rate
instruments:

Significant accounting policies and other explanatory information

31.03.201731.03.2018 01.04.2016

Fixed rate instruments
Financial assets  39.34 39.06 31.79
Financial liabilities  6.00 6.00 6.00

Variable rate instruments
Financial liabilities  399.38 434.91 258.93

Particulars

(All amounts in Millions otherwise stated)

6328   Annual Report 2017 - 18th

(All amounts in `. Millions otherwise stated)

Vimta Labs Limited

Particulars*

Period in days

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of borrowings affected. With all
other variables held constant, the Company’s profit before tax is affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

Interest rates increase by 100 bps 3.59 3.91

Interest rates decrease by 100 bps (3.59) (3.91)

0 - 180 days 452.59 342.30

More than 180 days 106.67 81.93

559.26 424.23

31.03.2017

As at 31.03.2017

31.03.2018

As at 31.03.2018

* Holding all other variables constant

The Company’s investments in term deposits (i.e., certificates of deposit) with banks and therefore do not expose the Company to significant
interest rates risk.

b) Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that counter party will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract, leading to a financial
loss. The Company is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily trade receivables) and from its financing activities,
including deposits with banks and financial institutions, foreign exchange transactions and other financial instruments.

[…]

the classification of financial assets based on facts and circumstances that exist on the date of transition. Measurement of the
financial assets accounted at amortised cost has been done retrospectively except where the same is impracticable.

(v) Business combination
Ind AS 101 provides the option to apply Ind AS 103 prospectively from the transition date or from a specific date prior to the transition
date. This provides relief from full retrospective application that would require restatement of all business combinations prior to the
transition date. The Company elected to apply Ind AS 103 prospectively to business combinations occurring after its transition date.
Business combinations occurring prior to the transition date have not been restated.

6928   Annual Report 2017 - 18th

Notes Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

B. The following reconciliations provides the effect of transition to Ind AS from previous GAAP in accordance with Ind AS 101 - First-time
adoption of Ind AS.

(a) Reconciliation of equity as at 1 April 2016:

*previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 877.02  -  877.02
Capital work-in-progress 58.75  -  58.75
Financial assets
- Loans 21.44  -  21.44
Other non-current assets  176.56  -  176.56

1,133.77  -  1,133.77
Current assets
Inventories  111.67  -  111.67
Financial assets
- Trade receivables 376.33  -  376.33
- Loans 4.45  -  4.45
- Cash and cash equivalents  28.81  -  28.81
- Bank balances other than above 5.90  -  5.90
- Other financial assets 49.98  -  49.98
Other current assets 47.72  -  47.72

624.86  -  624.86

Total assets 1,758.63  -  1,758.63

Equity and liabilities
Equity
Equity share capital 44.22  -  44.22
Other Equity i  1,216.82  26.61  1,243.43

Total equity 1,261.04  26.61  1,287.65

Non-current Liabilities
Financial liabilities
- Borrowings 142.49  -  142.49
- Other financial liabilities 6.00  -  6.00
Provisions 21.93  -  21.93
Deferred tax liabilities, net 15.28  -  15.28

185.70  -  185.70
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
-Borrowings 99.53  -  99.53
-Trade payables 57.96  -  57.96
-Other financial liabilities 88.57  -  88.57
Provisions i  31.25  (26.61)  4.64
Other current liabilities 34.58  -  34.58

Total liabilities 311.89  (26.61)  285.28

Total equity and liabilities 1,758.63  (0.00)  1,758.63

(All amounts in `. Millions otherwise stated)

Vimta Labs LimitedSignificant accounting policies and other explanatory information

70 28   Annual Report 2017 - 18th

Particulars

Vimta Labs Limited Significant accounting policies and other explanatory information

Notes Previous GAAP

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 883.37  -  883.37
Capital work-in-progress ii  522.15  6.64  528.79
Financial assets
- Loans 28.29  -  28.29
Other non-current assets 77.75  -  77.75

1,511.56  6.64  1,518.20
Current assets
Inventories 152.10  -  152.10
Financial Assets
- Trade receivables 424.23  -  424.23
- Loans 4.46  -  4.46
- Cash and cash equivalents 6.25  -  6.25
- Bank balances other than above 6.31  -  6.31
- Other financial assets 54.89  -  54.89
Other current assets 50.02  -  50.02

698.26  -  698.26

Total assets 2,209.82  6.64  2,216.46

Equity and liabilities
Equity
Equity share capital 44.22  -  44.22
Other Equity 1,317.26  -  1,317.26

Total equity 1,361.48  -  1,361.48

Non-current Liabilities
Financial liabilities
- Borrowings 180.81  -  180.81
- Other financial liabilities 6.00  -  6.00
Provisions 55.23  -  55.23
Deferred tax liabilities, net 11.88  11.88
Other non-current liabilities ii  -  6.64  6.64

253.92  6.64  260.56
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
-Borrowings 194.04  -  194.04
-Trade payables 152.74  -  152.74
-Other financial liabilities 223.73  -  223.73
Provisions 0.81  -  0.81
Other current liabilities 23.10  -  23.10

Total liabilities 594.42  -  594.42

Total equity and liabilities 2,209.82  6.64  2,216.46

Adjustments Ind AS

(b) Reconciliation of equity as at 31 March 2017:

*previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

(All amounts in `. Millions otherwise stated)

7128   Annual Report 2017 - 18th

Particulars

Vimta Labs LimitedSignificant accounting policies and other explanatory information

Notes Previous GAAP Adjustments Ind AS

c) Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2017

Continuing operations
Revenue from operations 1,538.48  -  1,538.48
Other income 9.41  -  9.41

Total income 1,547.89  -  1,547.89

Expenses
Cost of material consumed and testing expenditure 506.95  -  506.95
Employee benefits expense vi  471.74  (8.38)  463.36
Finance costs 20.87  -  20.87
Depreciation and amortization expense  96.30  -  96.30
Other expenses 295.06  -  295.06

Total expense 1,390.92  (8.38)  1,382.54

Profit before tax from continuing operations 156.97  8.38  165.35
(a)   Current tax 61.39  -  61.39
(b)   Prior period tax adjustments  (1.47)  -  (1.47)
(c)   Deferred tax (benefit)/expense vi  (3.39)  2.90  (0.49)

Income tax expense 56.53  2.90  59.43

Profit for the year 100.44  5.48  105.92

OCI
Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss
(a) Remeasurement of the net defined benefit liability -  (8.38)  (8.38)
(b) Income tax relating to the items  -  2.90  2.90

Other comprehensive income for the year  -  (5.48)  (5.48)

Total comprehensive income  100.44  0.00  100.44

I

*previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

Particulars

Particulars

Particulars

As at

31.03.2017

As at

31.03.2016

Amount

Total equity (shareholder’s funds) as per Previous GAAP 1,361.48  1,261.03

Adjustments:
Proposed dividend  -  22.11
Tax effects of adjustments  -  4.50

Total adjustments -  26.61

Total equity as per Ind AS 1,361.48  1,287.64

Profit after tax as per previous GAAP 100.44
Adjustments:

Remeasurements of post-employment benefit obligations 8.38
Tax effects of adjustments (2.90)